

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 14-970 (RBW)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ Allen Dickerson
 Allen Dickerson (DC Bar No. 1003781)
 Center for Competitive Politics
 124 S. West Street, Suite 201
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
 Telephone: 703-894-6800
 Facsimile: 703-894-6811
 adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 4

 I. Summary judgment standard 4

 II. The requested document is subject to FOIA..... 5

 a. Nondisclosure of government documents is disfavored under FOIA..... 5

 b. The First General Counsel’s Report Does Not Fall within one of the narrow exemptions FOIA permits..... 6

 c. The deliberative process privilege does not apply to the Report 7

 i. The First General Counsel’s Report was not “predecisional.” 9

 ii. The Report does not qualify as a ‘deliberative’ document. 10

 d. The work-product doctrine does not attach to the Report..... 12

 III. FEC policy is unambiguous: First General Counsel’s Reports will be made available 15

 IV. The FEC’s evidence—limited to a single conclusory declaration—does not dispose of the genuine disputes of material facts in this case 19

 a. The FEC’s characterization of the First General Counsel’s Report does not render that document privileged..... 19

 b. The FEC’s characterization of the action taken (or not taken) upon the First General Counsel’s Report presents a question of material fact 21

 c. Elements of the Kahn Affidavit are beyond the scope of the declarant’s personal knowledge..... 22

Conclusion 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

AFL-CIO v. FEC,
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)15, 16, 17

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Dep’t of Justice,
955 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2013)12

**Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics v. Nat’l Archives and Records Admin.*,
583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008)6, 7, 8, 10, 12

Clemente v. FBI,
No. 08-1252, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114254 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2014)22

Cobell v. Norton,
213 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003)11

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)2, 15

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)5

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)5, 6

Dudman Comm. Corp v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)11

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8, 10

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988)14, 15

Janicker v. George Washington University,
94 F.R.D. 648 (D.D.C. 1982)13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)4, 5, 8, 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)11

<i>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Niemier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F. 2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>*Shapiro v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Tax Analysis v. IRS</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Trulock v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30866 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. ISS Marine Servs.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
 Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	6
*11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4).....	1, 7, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20
11 C.F.R. § 111.7	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	13
 Other Authorities	
FEC, GUIDEBOOK FOR COMPLAINANTS AND RESPONDENTS ON THE FEC ENFORCEMENT PROCESS, (May 2012).....	14
*FEC STATEMENT OF POLICY REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF CLOSED ENFORCEMENT AND RELATED Files, 68 Fed. Reg. 70426 (Dec. 18, 2003)	19, 20

*FEC STATEMENT OF POLICY REGARDING PLACING FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORTS ON THE PUBLIC RECORD, 74 Fed. Reg. 66132 (Dec. 14, 2009)7, 14, 15, 17, 19

FEC, STATEMENT OF REASONS OF CHAIRMAN LEE E. GOODMAN AND COMMISSIONERS CAROLINE C. HUNTER AND MATTHEW S. PETERSEN, IN THE MATTER OF CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES (MUR 6396) (Jan. 8, 2014)1, 2

FEC, STATEMENT OF REASONS OF VICE CHAIR ANN M. RAVEL, COMMISSIONER STEVEN T. WALTHER, AND COMMISSIONER ELLEN L. WEINTRAUB, IN THE MATTER OF CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES (MUR 6396) (Jan. 10, 2014)2

*FEC, SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF REASONS OF CHAIRMAN LEE E. GOODMAN AND COMMISSIONERS CAROLINE C. HUNTER AND MATTHEW S. PETERSEN, IN THE MATTER OF CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES (MUR 6396) (Mar. 25, 2014)2, 3, 7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT GUIDE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (May 2004)9, 10, 18
